
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission 
 

Thursday, 25th June, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
in This meeting will be held in a virtual 
format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) 
 
 
 
This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/osmclive 
 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Thursday, 25 
June 2020 (continued) 

 

 
 

 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver/ James Townsend  
e-mail: Gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk / james.townsend1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

mailto:Gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Thursday, 25 
June 2020 (continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon (Vice-Chairman), 

Gareth Hurley, Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, 
Garth Simpson and Tony Vickers 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeremy Cottam, Carolyne Culver, 
Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Claire Rowles and Andrew Williamson 

Other Officers & 
Members invited: 

Gordon Oliver, James Townsend 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.    Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any), 

 
 

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other r
[...]


 ensuring sustainable services 
through innovation and 
partnerships. 

 

Data Impact:  X  None 

. 

Consultation 
and 
Engagement: 

Legal 

Finance 

Bryan Lyttle – Planning and Transportation Policy Manager 

Nick Carter- Chief Executive 

Gary Lugg- Head of Development and Planning 

 

  

Page 7



Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan 

West Berkshire Council Special OSMC 25 June 2020 

4 Executive Summary 

4.0 West Berkshire Council’s previous Economic Development Strategy came to an end in 
2018. 

4.1 Given the council’s strategic commitment to promoting Economic Development, an 
Economic Development Board was established in late 2018 to consider how best to 
do so and Economic Development consultancy SQW was engaged to do some 
preliminary research work into potential content for a new strategy. 

4.2 Following the establishment of the Board and the employment of a new Economic 
Development Officer, work on the new strategy began, considering closely how West 
Berkshire could be promoted as a great place to do business and how the council’s 
aims could be aligned with the West Berkshire 2036 Vision and the emerging 
Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy. 

4.3 The strategy went out to consultation in July 2019 for 6 weeks. Following this 
consultation, further amendments took place to reflect the public comments mentioned 
in Appendix D and the result was the production of the strategy outlined in Appendix 
C.  

4.4 The strategy introduces four chapters which contain actions that it is anticipated would 
contribute to a successful local economy. 

 People- Good jobs and greater earning power for all in West Berkshire 

 Places- Creating prosperous communities across West Berkshire 

 Infrastructure- Future-proofing West Berkshire’s infrastructure 

 Business Environment- Making West Berkshire the best place to start and grow a 
business 

4.5 An associated Delivery Plan has also been produced. This can be found at Appendix 
C. In order to support this Delivery Plan, additional funding will be provided. This will 
take the form of an additional post at West Berkshire Council and funding of £40,000 
being awarded to the Newbury West Berkshire Economic Development Company, 
subject to appropriate governance arrangements and Terms of Reference being 
established. 

4.6    The Strategy was adopted by Executive on 30th April 2020. 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 The strategy at Appendix C is intended to refresh West Berkshire Council’s previous 
Economic Development Strategy, which came to an end in 2018. 

Background 

5.2 Given the council’s strategic commitment to promoting Economic Development, an 
Economic Development Board was established in late 2018 to consider how best to 

Page 8



Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan 

West Berkshire Council Special OSMC 25 June 2020 

take this forward and Economic Development consultancy SQW was engaged to do 
some preliminary research work into potential content for a new strategy. 

5.2.1 Officers from Education, HR, Public Protection and Culture, Transport and 
Countryside, Development and Planning, and Adult Social Care were involved in the 
drafting of material for each of the chapters. It was also informed by meetings the 
Economic Development Officer had directly with local businesses. 

5.2.2 Initial drafts were considered by the Economic Development Board and content was 
amended accordingly before going out to consultation in March 2019. 

5.2.3 The consultation was publicised in accordance with West Berkshire Council’s usual 
consultation procedures. It was also publicised to business contacts by the Economic 
Development Officer and was promoted at a number of engagement events, including 
visits to town and parish meetings as well as at Newbury West Berkshire Economic 
Development Company stakeholder and networking meetings. 

5.2.4 The consultation resulted in 48 survey responses, 12 email responses and 84 
individual comments for action. 

5.2.5 The final strategy was originally due to go before Executive in December 2019 but this 
was delayed due to the period of Purdah surrounding the General Election, which took 
place on 12th December 2019. It was subsequently suggested that the Strategy should 
be taken to Executive on 30th April 2020 alongside the Environment Strategy in order 
to ensure strategic alignment. 

5.2.6 The final strategy has been amended to reflect the consultation responses in the 
following ways: 

 Some of the comments reflected that the Strategy did not contain any targets or 
key performance indicators. Although the Foreword reflected that a delivery plan 
would follow, this has been made more explicit in the text and the Delivery Plan is 
being made publicly available at the Executive meeting considering the final 
Strategy. 

 Content in the People chapter has been amended to more clearly reflect the 
council’s firm commitment to inclusive growth which was made in the Council 
Strategy.  

 Comments regarding the timeline for the revised West Berkshire Local Plan were 
considered and informed amendments in the Places chapter. 

 Many felt that the table displayed in the draft Infrastructure chapter did not 
accurately capture the district’s infrastructure needs. The table has since been 
removed and the chapter has been restructured to reflect these comments. 

 Revisions have also been made to the Business Environment to reflect the leading 
role of the Newbury West Berkshire Economic Development Company in 
delivering the strategy’s delivery plan. 

Page 9



Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan 

West Berkshire Council Special OSMC 25 June 2020 

 In line with comments made in the West Berkshire Council Local Government 
Association Peer Review, the strategy was reviewed in order to make the links 
between it and the council’s other strategies, including the emerging Environment 
Strategy, clearer. 

5.3 Proposals 

5.3.1 It is proposed tha
[...]
we plan to facilitate delivery of the 
infrastructure to support this.  Similarly, through 
our work on the education and training agenda we 
will work to give the next generation the skills they 
need to thrive whilst ensuring they have a great 
environment in which to live. 

The West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
published its 2036 Vision for the district in 2020 
and outlined one of the key themes as ‘welcoming 
business and enterprise’.  In the council’s own 
Strategy for 2020-2023 which was published shortly 
afterwards, the theme of ‘open for business’ was 
cited as an underpinning principle for the council’s 
work over the coming 4 years.  Both ambitions are 
reflected in this Economic Development Strategy 
which is built around the four themes of People, 
Places, Infrastructure and Business Environment.

This new strategy reflects a refreshed commitment 
to supporting the economy of West Berkshire.  
Whilst the area has many strengths we recognise 
that there is still more to do.  This Strategy seeks 
to focus on these issues and, in particular, those 
challenges where we feel we can make a real 
contribution.

Our commitment is matched with new resources.  
We will deploy these resources, not only to 
strengthen our own staffing, but also to support 
work with our partners.  We recognise that we 
can only remain ‘open for business’ if we all work 
together in a coordinated way and what follows is 
clarity on what we intend to focus on as well as how 
we will seek to deliver.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  3

Nick Carter
Chief Executive

Hilary Cole
Executive Member for 
Economic Development

Page 21



West Berkshire in numbers

for men 

66.4
for women 

70.1

Healthy life 
expectancy7

Population of 
157,9002

In bottom half 
of authorities for 
barriers to services9

74% 
Outstanding  
Natural Beauty 

Area of

Average pay 

£32,884
Per annum10

Working age Population4

97,600
of the 16-64 
population 
economically active5

85.3%

Area 272
squa
[...]
nfrastructure and on 
‘place shaping’, most notably around town centres 
but also on supporting the development of locally 
based community plans.

Looking ahead, West Berkshire is likely to see much 
of its recent relative economic success continue. 
However, this will not come without its challenges, 
notably;

• a projected reduced rate of population
 growth – around half that seen over the last
 30-40 years;

• a projected reduction in the size of the
 resident working population as an
 increasing number of residents retire;

• a growing number of jobs with a reducing
 number of people to fill them may well
 cause labour shortages or potentially   
 increased inward commuting assuming
 workers are available and willing to come to
 West Berkshire to work.  Skill shortages are
 also a potential risk and  are already evident
 in some sectors;

• West Berkshire’s prosperity is not felt by
 all those who live in the district.  Whilst
 the area has some of the highest economic
 activity rates in the country, the activity
 rates within some disadvantaged groups
 remain very low.  Educational attainment
 shows a similar pattern.  Economic
 inequality and social mobility are real
 concerns;

• West Berkshire has a highly qualified
 workforce but recent research has
 highlighted issues with underemployment
 which if significant will have an impact on
 productivity within the district; 

A new Economic Development Strategy 
for West Berkshire

Page 23



• whilst the district has historically been
 blessed with significant infrastructure
 investment, the availability of affordable
 housing remains acute and for some
 employers is a restriction on future
 growth.  The West Berkshire Local Plan
 currently suggests that 500-600 homes
 per year need to be built in West
 Berkshire to support both population
 growth and the local economy up to 2036.  
 On average 35% of these should be
 affordable. The council’s new Housing
 Strategy sets out how this will be achieved;

• future
[...]
tter outcomes;

• maintaining a green district;

• ensuring sustainable services through
 innovation and partnerships. 

In developing this new Economic Development 
Strategy for West Berkshire, the council has been 
cognisant of the aims of the Berkshire Local 
Industrial Strategy (BLIS).  Local Industrial Strategies 
are being prepared by Local Enterprise Partnerships 
across the county in support of the national 
industrial strategy which was published in 2018.  
Each of these Local Industrial Strategies is based 
upon the five foundations of productivity, namely 
Ideas, People, Places, Infrastructure and Business 
Environment.

The council has been actively involved in the 
preparation of the BLIS. In March 2020 the 
Framework Document for consultation set out a 
vision under the heading, ‘the Best of Global and 
Local’ and went onto identify the following priorities;

• enhancing productivity within Berkshire’s
 enterprises;
• eco systems which are maturing and
 evolving and extend beyond Berkshire;
• international trade, connections,
 collaborations and investments;
• vibrant places and a supportive
 infrastructure;
• making Berkshire an inclusive area where
 aspirations can be realised.

6  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

Page 24



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  7

The BLIS is a key document and the council will 
continue to work with the TVLEP to ensure it is 
implemented.  The aim of the West Berkshire 
Economic Strategy 2020-2023 is not to replicate the 
BLIS but rather to focus on those areas of activity 
which will be a particular focus locally here in West 
Berkshire. 

Working to the 2036 West Berkshire Vision, the 
Council Strategy theme of ‘open for business’ and 
the foundations of productivity mentioned above, 
we have developed actions in the four areas seen 
to have the most relevance locally. These are;

1. people – good jobs and greater earning power 
for all in West Berkshire;

2. places – creating prosperous communities across 
West Berkshire
[...]
will focus the location of new development 
based upon the Plan’s spatial strategy.  Physical 
infrastructure will need to adapt to and complement 
future development proposals, which will be achieved 
through the development of an Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan (IDP) which we will implement in 
collaboration with our partners. The key parts of this 
IDP are likely to be:

• Green infrastructure

• Digital infrastructure

• Housing

• Transport, including road, rail and cycling

Infrastructure

Page 33



16 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

Through the delivery of this 
strategy we will:

Improve our green infrastructure and create a 
low carbon future for West Berkshire.

In July 2020, West Berkshire Council declared a 
Climate Emergency and committed to working 
towards carbon neutrality by 2030.  An integral part 
of delivering this will be in the implementation of our 
Environment Strategy 2020-2030.

As well as measures to boost recycling, protect 
our natural environment and address the district’s 
carbon budget, the Environment Strategy includes 
plans to ensure the delivery of sustainable utilities, 
offer support to businesses wishing to adopt green 
initiatives and invest in green infrastructure, including 
public transport and flood defences.

We will respond to climate change mitigation 
targets and the district’s vulnerability to flooding 
and rising consumption of finite resources, and seek 
to minimise carbon emissions by locating major 
developments in the most sustainable locations. 

We will also do all we can to minimise the impact 
of our own buildings on the environment and assist 
residents and businesses to do the same whilst 
considering new ways of generating energy.  We 
have recently invested a significant amount into solar 
panels across the district and will look to work on 
similar projects as funding allows.

Future-proof our digital infrastructure

Throughout this strategy, reference is made to the 
importance of the digital technology i

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2020 
 
Councillors Present: James Cole, Lee Dillon (Vice-Chairman), Gareth Hurley, Alan Law 
(Chairman), Ross Mackinnon, Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson and 
Tony Vickers 
 

Also Present: John Ashworth (Executive Director - Place), Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Gary 
Lugg (Head of Development & Planning) and Gabrielle Mancini (Economic Development 
Officer), Gordon Oliver (Corporate Policy Support) and James Townsend 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:  
 

PART I 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan 

Gabrielle Mancini provided introduced a report that provided an outline of West Berkshire 
Council’s Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan. She noted that the 
strategy would be refreshed and a supplement report including the response to Covid-19 
would also be produced. She clarified that the strategy was written before prior to Covid-
19. She further noted that West Berkshire’s economy was performing well before Covid-
19. She highlighted how there were a number of positives in the district’s economy, such 
as having a strong technology presence, a very mixed economy and its proximity to 
Heathrow. However, she also noted that there were a number of persistent negatives. 
She highlighted persistent inequalities, such as life expectancy with a 10 year age gap 
between the most and least deprived and housing inequality. She further noted that the 
strategy was centred on ‘green and inclusive growth’. She stated that the key themes of 
the strategy were people, places, infrastructure and business environment, which were 
taken from the Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy. This strategy considered not just town 
centres but also rural communities. Infrastructure, both physical and digital. She stated 
that the business and environment theme reflected on what the Council and partners can 
do to make sure the ‘open for business’ message is backed up by sound policy making 
and a ‘soft landing package’ for those who choose to operate here. In order to deliver this 
strategy, £80,000 had been allocated to recruitment of an economic development officer 
and to provide a working budget. An additional £40,000 had been secured from Newbury 
West Berkshire Economic Development Company. 

Councillor Tony Vickers asked why the strategy did not mention Covid-19. He stated that 
he understood that it was written before the pandemic, however he stated that this could 
not be discussed in depth with no mention of Covid-19. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 25 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Alan Law stated that recovery plans would be looked at in detail when they 
were ready. He noted that the Economic Development strategy was taking a long-term 
viewpoint. He further noted that there would be amendments made because of Covid-19.  

Councillor Ross Mackinnon stated that the Council did not know how long Covid-19 
would last and that the core principles of the strategy were solid.  

Councillor Vickers stated that he thought the report would make some reference to 
Covid-19 and the changes that the council is considering. 

Councillor Law noted that in 12 months’ time there would be a review of how the strategy 
was performing. He further stated that it was not the role of scrutiny to get into the detail 
of how the recovery from Covid-19 would be done. He stated that officers were 
developing a plan for the recovery, which Nick Carter would outline later in the meeting 

Councillor Adrian Abbs raised concern over the use of the word ‘hope’ in the strategy. He 
stated that this raised concerns over how solid the strategy was. He also expressed 
concern over a lack of key performance indicators (KPIs) and measurements of its 
success. 

Councillor Steve Masters stated that the strategy needed more emphasis on 
environmental policies and the part they will play in the economic development of West 
Berkshire. He noted how the Council declared a climate emergency and that the strategy 
needed more consideration of this. He stated that Covid-19 provided an opportunity to do 
things differently with the environment in terms of economic development. 

Councillor James Cole stated that he was not keen on the use of ‘future-proof’ in the 
strategy. He further noted that he would like to see some strengthening around tougher 
planning for green issues. He pointed to gigabit capability installation as an example. He 
asked why these developments would be subject to viability.  

Councillor Mackinnon, in response to Councillor Abbs, stated that the use of the word 
‘hope’ centred on the desire to work with partners. He also noted that the delivery plan 
contained a number of KPI’s. In response to Councillor Masters’ point on a climate 
emergency, he stated that this was mentioned on pages 11, 14, 16 and 17 in the 
strategy. 

Gary Lugg, in response to Councillor James Cole, stated that it was not the viability of 
putting in gigabit connection, but rather that this does not impact on viability of the 
development coming forward. 

Councillor Law stated that he believed it was a good, high level strategy, but that it was 
missing a few key issues. Firstly, he stated that the strategy did not state how the 
delivery plan will operate. He also noted that it had no emphasis on focusing on the 10-
15 existing major employers in West Berkshire and ensuring that they are retained. 
Furthermore, he stated that the section labelled ‘West Berkshire in numbers’ did not 
mention that 50% of the people who live in West Berkshire work outside and 50% who 
work here live outside, which had implications for housing and there was a need to work 
with the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to ensure economic growth in neighbouring 
areas. Lastly, he stated that the Economic Development Company was a key partner of 
the Council and will help deliver the plan, however there was nothing on the company 
(goals, targets, who operates it) in the strategy. He also referred to the delivery plan and 
stated that although there were KPIs, he thought some were not in the Council’s control. 
He also noted that the delivery plan was missing any reference to who was responsible 
for establishing Newbury College as a ‘satellite’ university. He stated that ownership of 
items on the delivery plan would help with commitment towards the delivery of the plan. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 25 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor James Cole stated that the name ‘Newbury West Berkshire’ sounded Newbury 
centric and asked whether it should be called West Berkshire Economic Development 
Company instead.  

Councillor Mackinnon stated that he couldn’t say why it was called ‘Newbury West 
Berkshire’ but that he could reassure that the strategy focused on the whole of West 
Berkshire. 

Councillor Dillon stated that the name was part of a marketing strategy and the idea that 
Newbury was better known than West Berkshire and was more effective at attracting 
business and investment. 

Councillor Vickers queried the role of the development company. He stated that inclusion 
and mention of eastern areas of West Berkshire in the strategy would help get the 
message across to the community. He also stated that the Council did not do much for 
businesses in terms of waste collection. He also asked how the re-structuring in the 
Council would help to deliver the strategy. 

Councillor Gareth Hurley stated that there was no mention of Tilehurst, Purley, Streatley 
and Pangbourne apart from the AONB in the strategy. He noted that people in the east of 
the district would query this. He further noted that it would be better if these wards were 
mentioned in detail. Lastly, he noted that it would be good if infrastructure enhancements 
were more ambitious. 

Nick Carter stated that ‘Newbury West Berkshire’ is as Councillor Dillon stated and the 
view was taken that Newbury was recognised more than West Berkshire. He stated that 
it was very similar to the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and was a marketing move, 
however he assured that the plan was for the whole of West Berkshire. He further stated 
that some investment had been put into the strategy where it was struggling. He 
indicated that he had heard a number of criticisms around the need to spend more time 
understanding what businesses need and he stated that the Economic Development 
Company would help to facilitate this. He also noted that the budget that was approved 
by the Council did agree to put more investment in economic development, which should 
be reflected in the strategy. Inward investment for companies looking to come to West 
Berkshire would also be led by the Economic Development Company. In relation to the 
re-orientation of the Council to be more business-friendly, he noted that extra resources 
had been put into the economic development team through the appointment of another 
officer and there was also an Economic Development Board, and ‘Open for Business’ 
was a key theme in the Council Strategy. 

Councillor Law stated that the strategy was a marketing pitch to residents, not just 
business investors and needed to reference communities across the district. 

Nick Carter introduced a presentation on the Recovery Strategy of the Council. He noted 
that the Council did not fully understand the local economic impact of Covid-19 at the 
time of the meeting. He indicated that the draft strategy would be circulated to members 
within the next couple of weeks. He noted that work had already been done through 
measures such as deferring business rates for April and May; allocating £27 million grant 
funding for businesses; distributing a further £1.225 million in discretionary funding; 
providing detailed advice and guidance on the Council’s website; and providing business 
advice through the Berkshire Growth Hub. He indicated that the Council had continued 
lobbying for more funding from Government to support local business. He also provided 
some insight on the challenges ahead in economic recovery from Covid-19, such as 
15.1% of those employed in West Berkshire being in industries most affected by Covid-
19, such as retail and leisure, the disproportionate impact on young people, and the West 
Berkshire Universal Credit claimant rate, which is expected to rise to 3.7%. He also noted 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 25 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES 
 

that West Berkshire was home to a wide-ranging ICT, digital, science, technology and 
financial services that had been less affected by Covid-19 and were likely to recover 
faster than other industries. However, he noted that it was an ongoing and emerging 
situation and that a second spike may come.  

Nick Carter provided further information on the recovery phases in West Berkshire. 

1)  Supporting businesses to re-open through measures such as signage / road 
closures in town centres, streamlined tables and chairs licences, and providing 
advice for businesses. 

2)  Mitigating the structural economic impact, through measures such as progressing 
the Newbury Town Centre Masterplan, updating the Economic Development 
Strategy, making improvements to digital infrastructure to facilitate home working, 
and the submission of funding bids to TVBLEP for local projects. 

Councillor Dillon asked what ‘making the council business friendly’ meant in reality. 

Nick Carter stated that he meant ‘more business friendly’. He also noted that there were 
a number of measures being taken to make this a reality, such as a restructuring in 
planning to have a greater focus on big business applications.  

Gary Lugg added to this point and stated that there was now a third team set up in 
planning. Those now included household applications and east and west planning teams 
that focused on commercial applications and process them more quickly. He stated that 
this also provided a closer link between planning and economic development. 
Furthermore, he highlighted the development order for Greenham Business Park. 

Councillor Law stated that with planning applications, it used to be a ‘first come first 
served basis’. He asked whether giving commercial applications priority had happened. 

Gary Lugg confirmed that it had, with two designated teams now dealing with commercial 
applications. 

Councillor Dillon, in reference to Nick Carter’s presentation, asked with Universal Credit 
claimant rates going up would there be any support available for people to pay their 
Council tax. He also highlighted the need for broadband to support home working. He 
stated that the connection charge was high and whether the Council could do anything to 
help. He also noted that a number of pubs in Newbury needed a response on licenses to 
use outdoor space.  

Nick Carter stated that the Council would be helping to support those who were 
struggling to pay their Council Tax. In reference to broadband and its costs he noted that 
this would come down to the market and that competition has brought down some costs. 
He stated it was unlikely that the Council could assist in broadband costs for homes. He 
also noted that the Council would be assisting providers where installation was not 
commercially viable.   

Gabrielle Mancini stated that a number of licensing applications had been brought to 
attention in recent days and had reached agreement. She also noted that table and 
chairs licences had been accelerated and the Council had adapted before national 
Government on this. With regard to granting licences she noted that the requirements 
were on the website. She noted that there had been a delay in processing some 
applications because of awaiting confirmation on social distancing guidelines and 
because of a lack of resource but that these applications were now being dealt with. 

Councillor Law stated that it would be wise if the Council could acknowledge applications. 

Councillor Abbs raised concerns around the business advice and asked whether it would 
be non-entrepreneurs giving the advice. In reference to West Berkshire comprising a 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 25 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES 
 

strong ICT and science sector, he noted that the district lost Bayer and that it now came 
down to Vodafone and MicroFocus. He asked about the depth of this sector past big 
businesses. Finally, he noted that it would be wise to pursue a deal with Vodafone on the 
installation of 5G to premises.  

Nick Carter stated that business advice would be via the LEP and that the Council would 
sign-post people to the LEP. He further noted that it was not public servants providing 
business advice, but local entrepreneurs. He also stated that the Growth Hub advice was 
linked closely to Oxford Innovation. Furthermore, he noted that the ICT and science was 
not just reliant on big businesses and that West Berkshire had a large number of 
relatively small companies in this sector.  

Gabrielle Mancini picked up the comments around 5G. She noted that the challenge was 
that West Berkshire struggled to attract ‘pilot status’ as it was not deemed urban or rural 
enough on the criteria factors. However, she further noted that the LEP is actively 
pursuing a trial to roll out the infrastructure. She concluded that work was underway to 
ensure that digital infrastructure provision would be integrated into the next Local Plan. 

Councillor Abbs stated that Gabrielle Mancini’s focus is on fibre and the need for gigabit 
in the home was not proven. He noted that he was worried about rural and not so rural 
communities that are still trying to get fibre to their homes. 

Councillor Vickers stated that in the hospitality industry there was great confusion on 
what the Leader of the council said about the opening up of the town centre. He stated 
that it had now been resolved but he stated that there was an issue with the Council not 
communicating well with local businesses. 

Councillor Mackinnon stated that if a business does not apply for a licence, the Council 
could not grant it, and if the business does not escalate concerns then the Council cannot 
respond. He noted that when applications were received, they were dealt with in good 
time.  

Councillor Law stated that this issue should be dealt with separately as it was not 
relevant to the strategy.  

Councillor Abbs noted that a key issue was restoring confidence in the high street. He 
stated that he had not seen much to deal with this in relation to Covid-19 in the Recovery 
Strategy through initiatives such as PPE and hand-gels. 

Nick Carter stated that a lot of work had been done to ensure the town centres were safe 
in terms of signage and advice to local businesses through public protection, which was 
guided by Public Health. 

Gabrielle Mancini stated that the Economic Development Team had worked with Public 
Health on evidence based interventions around cleanliness of the town centre and 
investing so that people would feel confident of returning to the town centre. She also 
stated that those who are going out onto the high street were spending on the high street 
and supporting local businesses. 

Nick Carter stated that PPE guidelines were being followed, but it was not required in 
offices, but sanitiser is being used.  

Gabrielle Mancini stated that through the Public Protection Partnership, guidelines were 
being given to businesses around PPE. 

Councillor Abbs indicated that he wanted to know what the Council could do in practical 
terms (e.g. hand sanitisers at car parks). 

Councillor Hurley stated that the businesses in Pangbourne had adapted well to social 
distancing and guidelines for businesses.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 25 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Law asked Nick Carter when the recovery plan would be finalised. 

Nick Carter stated that it would be finalised in early July. 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 

The Commission considered its work programme for 2020/21. 

Councillor Alan Law stated that the Recovery Plan would be reviewed in July 2021. He 
also noted it may be wise to have a review of how the Council dealt with Covid-19. He 
further stated that the next OSMC meeting would be on 28 July to discuss the London 
Road Industrial Estate review. 

Resolved that the work programme be noted. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


